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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 
Eric Larsson, Chair 

Donna Katsiaficas, Secretary 
Kent Avery 

Robert Bartels 
Benjamin McCall 

Joseph Zamboni 

 
 

APPEAL AGENDA 
 

The Board of Appeals will hold a Public Hearing on Thursday, February 15, 2018, at 6:30 p.m. in  
Room 209 on the Second Floor at Portland City Hall, 389 Congress Street, Portland, Maine, to hear 
the following appeal:          

 
1.  New Business:   

 
A. Interpretation Appeal:  11 Stevens Avenue, Margaret E. Gaertner, owner, Tax Map 188, Block 

A, Lot 004; R-3 Residential Zone and R-P Residence Professional Zone: The applicant is 
challenging a Notice of Violation dated January 17, 2018 that cited the property owner for the 
lack of escape windows in the owner’s bedroom under the Life Safety Code, NFPA 101 (2009) 
24.2.2.3.3.  Representing the appeal is the owner.   
  

2. Adjournment 
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         Margaret Gaertner 
         11 Stevens Avenue 
         Portland, ME 04102 
          
January 26, 2018 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101-3509 
 
Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 
 
Reason for Appeal 
I am requesting the violation regarding the escape windows in the Owner’s bedroom be 
removed from my property at 11 Stevens Avenue as a.  I believe the Housing Safety Office 
has misinterpreted the City’s ordinances regarding the extent of what they are to inspect 
and b.  replacing the window is unnecessary as the room already has two doors for safe 
escape and c.  replacing this window is a financial hardship made worse by the City 
through their lack of internal communication.   
 
Attached please find the violation that I am appealing (Attachment One).  Please note I am 
not appealing the first violation and will work with Housing Safety to correct it (although I 
am frustrated by the conflicting directives).  I am only contesting the second violation. 
  
Background 
I have owned this house since 2010 (please see deed, enclosed as Attachment Nine).  The 
house was very rundown when I bought it and I have been making cosmetic repairs since 
then, and do most of the work myself.  It is a one-story ranch house with 1,456 s.f. of living 
space on one level.  All windows and exterior doors are at thus at grade. 
 
I am the owner of the property and live here full-time.  This is my primary residence.  
There are two large bedrooms, one of which I occupy (the “Owner’s Unit” on the enclosed 
sketch plan) and the second bedroom (the “Rental Unit” on the enclosed sketch plan) I rent 
intermittently typically for 3-6 months (a “long-term rental”), occasionally as long as a 
year.  
 
When the City enacted the housing rental regulations, I contacted the City to see if this 
applied to my situation (an owner-occupant with a roommate) and was surprised to learn 
that yes, it did, and yes, I needed a license.   
 
I applied for the license, submitted a sample lease and payment in 2016, and the rental 
license was issued.  On September 28, 2016 the house was inspected.  At the time, there 
was a plug-in carbon monoxide detector in the Rental Unit and the inspector said I needed 
to have a 10 year-sealed battery detector in the Rental Unit and a smoke detector in the 
Living Room.  I installed both as directed.  He did not inspect the Owner’s Unit and no 
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other comments or requests were made. On January 31, 2017 I paid the license fee for 
2017. 
 
In December 2017 the City conducted a routine inspection of my Rental Unit.  As my 
rental unit was previously inspected and approved by the City and no changes have been 
made to it, I expected no issues.  Thus, I was very surprised when during the inspection the 
inspector told me the CO detector was in the wrong location, even though I had installed it 
where directed by the City.   
 
I was more surprised when he said he needed to inspect my own room, as the first 
inspection only included the rental room.  Also, the City’s website and ordinances make it 
very clear that the Owner’s Unit is not subject to inspection.   
 
City of Portland Code and other City Publications Regarding Inspections 
As stated on the Housing Safety Website (https://www.portlandmaine.gov/1656/Housing-
Safety ) “A residential rental unit can be a rented apartment, house, condominium, or 
rented individual room.”  As also defined in the City Code, I have a “Rental Unit” within 
my Owner-Occupied, single-family dwelling:  
 

“Sec. 6-106. Definitions. 
Dwelling shall mean any house, building or part thereof which is occupied or 
intended to be occupied, in whole or in part, for living and sleeping by one (1) or 
more occupants. A dwelling may include one (1) or more dwelling units or 
rooming units or a combination of both. 
 
“Sec. 6-150.1. Definitions. 
Rental unit is a portion of any residential structure that is rented or available for 
rent to any individual or individuals for any length of time.  Any portion of a 
Single-Family Home, Condominium, or Apartment that is rented or available to be 
rented to an individual or individuals who are not the owner or owners shall be 
considered a rental unit.” 
 
“Sec. 6-150.1. Definitions. 
Owner-Occupied shall mean a rental unit owned and occupied by the registrant as 
his or her primary residence.” 
 

 
The City’s Code (chapters 6 and 10) and website clearly state the Owner’s Unit is not 
subject to inspection.  City Code “Sec. 10-3. Amendments” clearly states that rental units 
are inspected, but premises covered by Chapter 24 of NFPA 101 are not subject to 
inspection: 
  

“(n) Inspections. The authority having jurisdiction, upon proper identification, shall 
have the right to enter at any and all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting 
in order to determine compliance with the provision of this Life Safety Code into or 
upon any of the following premises:  any rental unit subject to registration under 
section 6-151; any premises subject to this article, with the exception of premises 
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subject to Chapter 24 of NFPA 101; any premises when any governmental agency 
having jurisdiction over a particular premises should request it to do so; or any 
premises in response to a complaint regarding conditions governed by this Chapter. 
It shall be a violation of this article for any person either to interfere with or to 
prevent such inspection.”   
 

As my home is a one-family dwelling it is a “…. premises subject to Chapter 24 of NFPA 
101…” and as per the City Code thus exempted from inspection, with the exception of 
the Rental Unit within it.  The Inspector was beyond his authority when he inspected my 
unit and ordered me to make this unnecessary and costly repair. 
 
Please see Attachments Two and Three for screen shots of the City of Portland’s Housing 
Safety website which clearly state, in two separate places,  “Note: Owners occupying a 
unit on their own property are not required to register the unit they occupy, but must 
register the units that are rented.”  (This paragraph can be found at both 
https://www.portlandmaine.gov/1656/Housing-Safety and 
https://www.portlandmaine.gov/1680/Rental-Registration .) 
 
Safe Exits 
Please see the enclosed sketch plans.  Please note my roommates are not allowed in the 
Owner’s Unit.  The Owner’s Unit has two doors that provide exits from the room.  The 
doors are standard residential size doors and measure 6’-6” by 2’-6”.  The Study adjacent 
to the Owner’s Unit is only used by the Owner and is under my exclusive control. 
 
While the windows do not meet the size currently required to serve as an egress window, 
they were approved when the addition to the house was built and I am easily able to climb 
through them.  On a practical note, should a firefighter need to enter, he/she’d have to 
break a window as they are locked at night and whenever I am not home.  He/she can and 
logically would break the large picture window and enter that way (see photo in 
Attachment Eight). 
 
Hardship 
I am very frustrated at the lack of consistency displayed by the various inspectors.  I 
installed the co detector and added a smoke detector as directed by one city inspector only 
to be told by the next inspector that the co detector is in the wrong place.  I have made no 
other changes to the rental unit since the last inspection and changes made to the larger 
house (demolition of a deck and removal of a exterior door in my living room) were 
permitted with and approved by the City.   
 
It is not practical for me to install a new window at this time as financially I am already 
overextended completing the work of removing the deck and filling in the door.  I am also 
now facing additional financial hardship, as this room can’t be rented, even though it was 
previously inspected and licensed and no changes have been made to it, or to the house, 
without City approval.  It is January and the window opening, especially the existing wood 
sill, requires scraping, preservative application, priming and painting before a window can 
be installed in it.  This requires several days of warm, dry weather.  Contractors in the 
Portland area all very busy and the 30-day time period to correct this is not realistic.   
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Sketch Floor Plan 
Showing Rental Unit and Owner’s Unit
11 Stevens Avenue
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Sketch Floor Plan Showing Existing Exits
11 Stevens Avenue
Not to Scale
Dimensions Approximate
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Window in Owner’s Unit
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Additional Information for the Zoning Board of Appeals 
Regarding the Violation at 11 Stevens Avenue 
 
I respectfully repeat that the City had no authority to inspect the Owner’s Bedroom in my house or 
to order my bedroom window to be changed.  The issue is not which branch or division of the 
City inspected, but that anyone did: 

1. Chapter 10, section 10-3 (m) of the City of Portland Code “Fire Prevention and Protection” 
specifically states “The provisions of the Life Safety Code shall apply to all rental units…”  
It specifically does not mention the Owner’s Unit, only the Rental Unit.  (Please see page 
10-4, attached). 

2. In Chapter 10, section 10-3 (n) of the Portland City Code inspections for rental units are 
allowed while inspections of premises covered by Chapter 24 of the NFPA 101 are 
specifically disallowed: 
“Inspections. The authority having jurisdiction, upon proper identification, shall have the 
right to enter at any and all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting in order to 
determine compliance with the provision of this Life Safety Code into or upon any of the 
following premises: any rental unit subject to registration under section 6-151; any 
premises subject to this article, with the exception of premises subject to Chapter 24 of 
NFPA 101; …”  (Emphasis added;  please see page 10-4, attached). 

3. Chapter 24 of the NFPA (relevant pages attached) in section 24.1.1.1 states “[t]he 
requirements of this chapter shall apply to one- and two-family dwellings, which shall 
include those buildings containing not more than two dwelling units in which each 
dwelling unit is occupied by members of a single family with not more than three 
outsiders, if any, accommodated in rented rooms. “ 

4. 11 Stevens Avenue is a one- or two-family dwelling unit and therefore, with up to three 
roommates, falls under Chapter 24.  

5. Therefore the City, under Chapter 10 of its own Code, waived its authority to inspect 11 
Stevens Avenue for Life Safety Code violations.  The City also had no authority to inspect 
for Life Safety Code/Fire Code Prevention provisions in the owner-occupied portion of 11 
Stevens Avenue, only the rental unit. 

6. The City claims it has the right of inspection in this case under Section 6-116 of the City 
Code.  However, 6-116 states it is aimed at enforcing Chapter 10, the Fire Prevention and 
Protection chapter, and Chapter 10 by its very terms exempts inspections of one and two 
family dwellings (Section 10-3 (n)). 

7. The prohibition against inspections of single-family homes applies to housing safety 
officials, for as defined in Section 10-2,  the “authority having jurisdiction” includes 
housing safety officials.   

8. The City’s argument that the safety of my roommate is affected by the owner’s bedroom is 
ludicrous.  The roommate can exit the house through either of two exterior doors, or 
through the windows in the roommate’s room, which totals three means of escape.  The 
size of the owner’s bedroom window is irrelevant to my roommate’s safety. 

9. The purpose of the rental registration program is to provide for the safety of renters, not to 
force the improvement of the entire housing stock of Portland. 



I am perfectly safe in my own home.  I have two separate and independent routes of escape as my 
bedroom has two doors that in turn lead to two exterior doors.  If the Inspector interprets that this 
not enough, then please note I also have two operable windows in my bedroom.  With the lower 
sash raised, my window provides an opening that is 21” wide (1” wider than the minimum 
required width per NFPA) and 24” high (the required minimum height).  Although the window 
does not meet the required total sf as per NFPA, I can easily climb out of it.  The means of escape 
from my bedroom is not of extremely poor quality.  I climbed out of my bedroom window this last 
Sunday in less than fifteen seconds.   
 
In cases where the exact requirements of the Life Safety Code are not met, Section 24.2.2.3.3 of 
NFPA 101 (attached, see page 815) states that “[e]xisting secondary means of escape -  such as 
existing windows that do not meet the strict dimensional requirements of 24.2.2.3.3 – are 
permitted by 24.2.2.3 to continue to be used subject to the approval of the AHJ.  This provision 
limits the impact on existing buildings, unless the means of escape is of extremely poor quality.” 
 
I respectfully ask that the Zoning Board of Appeals use the authority granted to it in 10-23 of the 
City Code and remove this violation from my home.  I am not requesting a variance, only that the 
common-sense accommodations for existing buildings provided in section 24.2.2.3.3 of NFPA 101 
be applied to my bedroom and the violation be removed. 
 
The window configuration found in my bedroom – a double hung window on either side of a large 
picture window - was very popular in the 1950s and 1960s and remains in place in thousands of 
homes throughout Portland.  It is unrealistic to require all these homeowners to replace their 
windows.  Building codes, including the Life Safety Code, were never intended to be punitive in 
nature.  I don’t have the money for replacing my window, and without a roommate I am strained 
to even meet my household expenses right now, let alone replace a window.  I have a door 
removal project that is stalled due to lack of finances.  I have no financial reserves for this work. 

 

Thank you for your time, 

Margaret Gaertner 

Owner, 11 Stevens Avenue 
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Sec. 10-1  Rev. 8-16-2010 

 

10-1 

 

 

Chapter 10  FIRE PREVENTION AND PROTECTION* 

 

 
---------- 

*Cross reference(s)--Civil emergency preparedness, § 2-401 et seq.; 

buildings and building regulations, Ch. 6; electrical regulations for fire 

alarms, § 6-41; fireworks in cemeteries, § 7-138; fire protection in day-care 

facilities, § 8-41; selling toy balloons with flammable gases prohibited, § 

17-31; following fire apparatus, § 28-99; crossing fire hose, § 28-100. 

 

State law reference(s)--Fire prevention and fire protection, 25 M.R.S.A. § 

2351 et seq.; municipal fire protection, 30-A M.R.S.A. § 3151 et seq. 

---------- 

 

 

Art. I.  NFPA 101: Life Safety Code, §§ 10-1--10-15 

Art. II.  NFPA 1: Fire Code, §§ 10-16--10-21 

Art. III. Enforcement and Appeals, §§ 10-22--10-25 

Art. IV.  Hydrants, §§ 10-26—10-36 

Art. V.  Reserved, §§ 10-37—10-65 

Art. VI.  Fire Suppression Systems, §§ 10-66 – 10-90 

Art. VII. Open Burning, §§ 10-91 – 10-99 

Art. VIII.Signaling Systems for the Protection of Life and Property 

  §§ 10-100 – 10-107 

 

 

ARTICLE I. LIFE SAFETY CODE 

 

 

Sec. 10-1.  Adoption of National Fire Protection Association 101: 

Life Safety Code. 

 

 There is hereby adopted for the purpose of prescribing 

regulations governing conditions hazardous to life and property 

from fire or explosion, a code known as the National Fire 

Protection Association (NFPA) 101: Life Safety Code (hereinafter 

referred to as the “Life Safety Code”) recommended by the National 

Fire Protection Association, being particularly the 2009 edition 

thereof and the whole thereof, except for such portions as are 

deleted, modified or amended by section 10-3, of which code not 

less than one (1) copy has been and now is filed in the office of 

the city clerk and the same is hereby adopted and incorporated as 

fully as if set out at length herein, and shall be controlling 

within the limits of the city. 
(Ord. No. 188-00, § 6, 4-24-00; Ord. No. 214-01/02, § 1; Ord. No. 25-10/11, 8-16-
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Sec. 10-1  Rev. 8-16-2010 
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10) 

 

Sec. 10-2.  Definitions. 

 

 Wherever the words “authority having jurisdiction” are used in 

the Life Safety Code, they shall be held to mean the chief of the 

fire department of the City of Portland, or his or her duly 

authorized representative or a housing safety official designated 

by the city manager. 

 

 Wherever the word “municipality” or “city” is used in the Life 

Safety Code, it shall be held to mean the City of Portland. 

 

 Special hazard dwelling unit shall mean any structure 

containing twelve (12) or more dwelling units. 
(Ord. No. 188-00, § 6, 4-24-00; Ord. No. 25-10/11, 8-16-10; Ord. 298-14/15, 7-6-

2015) 

 

Sec. 10-3.  Amendments. 

 

 The NFPA 101: Life Safety Code adopted by section 10-1 is 

amended, modified and deleted in the following respects: 

 

(a) Section 3.3.32.8 shall be amended to read as follows: 

 

 Historic Building: A building designated a Landmark or 

Contributing Building within a local or National Register 

historic district, pursuant to Article IX of the Portland 

City Code. 

 

(b) Section 3.3.97 shall be amended to include the following: 

 

 “In the case of structures posing significant life safety 

risks that may result in the displacement of person(s), a 

fire watch not to exceed seven days, with specifications 

and criteria to be set by the authority having 

jurisdiction, may be instituted if said watch is approved 

by the authority having jurisdiction, the City Manager, 

Corporation Counsel, and the Director of Permitting and 

Inspections.” 

 

(c) Section 9.7.1.1.  The authority having jurisdiction shall 

have power to amend the water supply requirements of 

sections 9.7.1.1(1), 9.7.1.1(2), or 9.7.1.1(3) for 

individual installations where meeting such requirements 

are impractical, financial reasons not being a 
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Sec. 10-3  Rev. 2-22-2017 
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consideration, and provided such requirements shall not 

be less stringent then the minimum water supply 

requirements for sprinkler systems in the State of Maine. 

 

(d) Sections 12.3.5.3(3) and (4); and Sections 13.3.5.3(1) 

and (2); delete. 

 

(e) Unvented fuel-fired heaters shall not be used in a 

bedroom or bathroom or in a manufactured home. 

 

(f) Section 43.6.4.1; delete only the automatic sprinkler 

requirement for one and two-family7 dwelling units 

undergoing renovations. 

 

(g) Section 39.3.4.4.  Fire department notification shall be 

accomplished in accordance with section 9.6.4. 

 

(h) Stair risers, guards, treads, and tread nosing.  The 

maximum height of risers as prescribed in Chapter 24, 

Section 24.2.5 is modified to permit a maximum 7 ¾” riser 

for newly constructed stairs in one and two family 

dwellings only. The minimum height of guards as 

prescribed in Chapter 24, Section 24.2.5 is modified to 

permit a minimum guard height of 36” for newly 

constructed stairs in one and two family dwellings only. 

 The minimum tread depth as prescribed in Chapter 24, 

Section 24.2.5 shall be amended to permit a 10” tread 

depth for newly constructed stairs in one and two family 

dwellings only.  Tread nosing as prescribed in Chapter 7, 

Section 7.2.2.3.5 is modified to permit a nosing at least 

¾” but not more than 1 ¼” in depth for newly constructed 

one and two family dwellings. 

 

(i) New smoke alarm installations must use photoelectric 

technology. 

 
Further, in new single or multiple-station smoke alarm 

installations in buildings subject to NFPA 101, Chapter 

31, the primary power source must be the building’s 

electrical service and the smoke alarms must be provided 

with a secondary (standby) power source.  Therefore, the 

following sections shall be deleted: 

 

Section 31.3.4.5.2 
 Section 31.3.4.5.4 
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(q) Existing buildings shall comply with the authority 

having jurisdiction’s Standards for Building, Stair, 

Floor, Suite and Room designation system where 

practicable as determined by the authority having 

jurisdiction. 

 

(r) Section 4.6.4.3. Rehabilitation projects in buildings 

or structures shall not be considered historic 

buildings under the provisions of this Code by this 

fact alone.  The provisions of section 43.10 shall 

apply to buildings or structures designated or eligible 

for designation or located within a historic district 

if deemed necessary by the Department of Planning and 

Urban Development or as required by Article IX of the 

Portland City Code or to comply with the Secretary of 

the Interior Standards for Historic Preservation under 

federal or state review requirements. 
(Ord. No. 188-00, § 6, 4-24-00; Ord. No. 214-01/02, Ord. No. 25-10/11, 8-16-

10; Ord. No.215-11/12, 7-2-12; Ord. No. 53-13/14, 10-7-13; Ord. 298-14/15, 7-

6-2015; Ord. 127-16/17, 2-22-2017) 

 

Sec. 10-4.  Special Hazard Dwelling Units. 

 

 (a) The following shall be located on-site in special hazard 

dwelling unit(s) in a fire resistant container and in a location 

fully accessible by the authority having jurisdiction at all times: 

 

(1) A detailed floor plan depicting the existing conditions 

of the building and, if available, a full set of building 

blueprints; and 

 

(2) Sufficient master keys to the building, as determined by 

the authority having jurisdiction; and 

 

(3) A list of special hazards within the building; and 

 

(4) Emergency contact information and location of any 

occupants requiring special assistance in the event of an 

emergency; and 

 

(5) Plans for new special hazard structures shall be filed 

with the authority having jurisdiction in an approved 

electronic format. 

 

(6) An approved sign shall be provided in a location approved 

by the authority having jurisdiction indicating the 
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(j) Section 7.2.2.5.5 is amended as follows: 

 

 7.2.2.5.5 Exit Stair Path Markings.  Exit stair path 

marking shall be installed for all new high-rise 

buildings in accordance with 7.2.2.5.5.1 through 

7.2.2.5.5.11. 

 

(k) Annex B, Elevators for Occupant-Controlled Evacuation 

Prior to Phase I Emergency Recall Operations, is hereby 

incorporated by reference. 

 

(l) All residential occupancies, and all new multiple 

occupancies containing parking structures shall be 

protected in accordance with NFPA 720, Standard for the 

Installation of Carbon Monoxide (CO) Detection and 

Warning Equipment, 2009 edition. 

 

(m) The provisions of the Life Safety Code shall apply to 

all rental units as that phrase is defined in Portland 

City Code Chapter 6, §6-151. 

 

(n) Inspections.  The authority having jurisdiction, upon 

proper identification, shall have the right to enter at 

any and all reasonable times for the purpose of 

inspecting in order to determine compliance with the 

provision of this Life Safety Code into or upon any of 

the following premises:  any rental unit subject to 

registration under section 6-151; any premises subject 

to this article, with the exception of premises subject 

to Chapter 24 of NFPA 101; any premises when any 

governmental agency having jurisdiction over a 

particular premises should request it to do so; or any 

premises in response to a complaint regarding 

conditions governed by this Chapter.  It shall be a 

violation of this article for any person either to 

interfere with or to prevent such inspection. 

 

(o) Appeals.  Appeals shall be governed by Chapter 10, 

Article III, Enforcement and Appeals, §10-23 of the 

Portland City Code. 

 

(p) All new buildings shall comply with the authority 

having jurisdiction’s Standards for Building, Stair, 

Floor, Suite and Room designation system. 
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